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The Women’s library
NORTH KENSINGTON

WOMEN’S WELFARE CENTRE

Fourteenth Annual Report: 1937-1938

Clinic Attendances 1937 1938 Increase

Total Birth Control Attendances 5,po 6,154 644
New Patients to Birth Control

Sessions 1,235 b383 146
Total Gynaecology Attendances 1,274 i,75° 476
New Patients to Gynaecological

Sessions 496 587 . 91
Marital Problems Sessions 78 106 28
Branch Clinics :

New Patients 225
Total Attendances P4

Total Attendances 6,862 8,418 bSJ6
Postal applications for renewal of

appliances 9,234 11,705 2,471

Clinic Sessions
The most important development of the work during the 

year has been the attempt to deal with the ever increasing 
numbers by decentralising the sessions. It was thought 
impracticable to hold more sessions in North Kensington 
itself, and as a great many patients come from outlying parts 
of London, the experiment has been tried of travelling 
Clinics. A doctor, nurse and lay worker, taking all the 
equipment with them from North Kensington, have been 
paying regular visits to three outer districts, Edgware, 
Hayes and Hounslow. Premises have been hired in each 
district. The number of new patients as well as the return 
visits of old patients from Telford Road, have fully justified 
the experiment. In fact in Hounslow the demand is so 
overwhelming that it has been decided to acquire permanent 
premises there, and to establish a Branch Clinic on a per­
manent basis.

The following are the particulars of these travelling 
Clinics to date :—

Edgware was opened in the Watling L.C.C. Estate 
at the Community Centre, Orange Hill Road, in November, 
1937. Medical Officer : Dr. Greta Graff. One session a 
month was held until July 1938 (the period covered by this 
report) since when there are two sessions monthly, and there 
were :

32 new patients ; 61 return visits ; total 93 visits.

Hayes was opened in February 1938, at Unity House, 
Morgan’s Lane. Medical Officer : Dr. Glenna Coventry. 
Two sessions a month were held from the start. For the 
period February 1st to July 31st there were :

98 new patients ; 120 return visits ; total 218 visits.

Hounslow was opened in November 1937, and is now 
held at the Labour Hall, 20 Heath Road, Hounslow. 
Medical Officer : Dr. Mary Day. Only one session a 
month was held here, in spite of the necessity for more, 
because until now premises were not available for a second 
session. For the period November 1st to July 31st there 
were :

95 new patients ; 108 return visits ; total 203 visits.

Note : These figures do not include as new patients those 
old North Kensington patients who, as they live in or near 
these districts, now return to the branch Clinics. They are 
however in the return figures given for these branch sessions 
and not in the North Kensington figures quoted at the head 
of this report.

The Committee warmly thank Dr. Graff, Dr. Coventry 
and Mrs. Farley (the nurse) as they gave their services 
gratuitously until the use of the Branch Clinics was tested 
and proved.

The return visits continue to be very encouraging. 
Last year they had reached 90 per cent of the patients, and 
they are now 93 per cent. The gynaecological numbers 
have taken a sudden leap during the year, which is a welcome 
sign that the work, which is to a great extent pioneer, has at 
last been recognised as an essential service, not only for 
working mothers but for their daughters. A very satis­
factory aspect of this side of the work is the increasing 
number of patients who come for advice on sterility. Very 
many of these are now mothers.
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Talks to Women and Girls on General 
and Sex Physiology

There has been rapid development of this side of the work. 
Last year it was reported that these talks were held at the 
Clinic and were very much appreciated. But it was found 
difficult to get new audiences to come to the Clinic. The 
collecting of an audience entailed a visit or visits to factories, 
clubs, Women’s Co-operative Guilds, &*c., &C., and it was 
therefore decided to send speakers to such organisations, 
instead of attempting to get the members to come to the 
Clinic. Mrs. Cumming, who has done a great deal of 
speaking and organising, and is a trained nurse, was ap­
pointed on a half-time basis to arrange these talks, and to 
explain in a preliminary talk their object and general content. 
The main talks are given by women doctors of whom a 
panel has now been formed. The doctors are paid an 
honorarium for each talk.

Between February 16th and July 31st, 33 talks were 
given, to audiences of between 15 and 40 women. They 
were held at such institutions as Nursery Schools ; 
Y.W.C.A. Girls Clubs and Women’s Clubs ; Women’s 
Co-operative Guilds ; Mission Clubs. A short syllabus 
has been prepared and the talks are given either singly or as 
a series. There is little doubt as to the value of these talks 
and if readers of this report can suggest other institutions to 
which the lecturers might be sent, their help would be much 
appreciated.

Literature
The development of the talks emphasized a need which 

had long been felt at the Clinic, for simple literature which 
could be read in connection with the lectures, by listeners 
and by patients who wanted more detailed information. A 
small ad hoc committee was formed to draw up a list of 
requirements, to search existing literature for suitable short 
pamphlets, which could be bought cheaply and distributed 
to listeners and patients, and to arrange for the writing and 
publication of leaflets on subjects which had not yet been 
adequately dealt with in this way.

The following report was submitted :
Birth Control

A leaflet has been written in consultation with some 
members of the Medical Staff, under the heading What 
Birth Control Is. This has been published by the N.B.C.A. 
and is on sale to all Clinics. It is now being widely distributed 
at the North Kensington Centre. A new paragraph will be 
incorporated in this leaflet giving some explanation of Clinic 
procedure, from the patient’s point of view.

Marital Difficulties
Dr. Malleson has written and published four pamphlets 

dealing with various aspects of this subject. These are in 
use at the Clinic.

1
Physiology

The Committee recommend a booklet published by the 
British Social Hygiene Council, Yourself and Your Body, by 
Violet Swaisland. This is on sale to patients at the Clinic.

Children and Sex Teaching
The Committee recommend a booklet by Percy Lee, 

The Child and Parents' Attitude to Sex—also published by the 
British Social Hygiene Council. This too is on sale at 
the Clinic.

The National Birth Control Association
The Clinic has worked in close co-operation throughout 

the year with the N.B.C.A. An interesting experiment is 
being tried with a new case card designed by Dr. Blacker, 
with the object of facilitating the compilation of statistics. 
It is hoped that in time all Clinics will use a uniform type of 
case card.

The Annual Meeting
The Annual Meeting was held at the Clinic itself for 

the first time. It gave a welcome opportunity to sub­
scribers and their friends to see the premises and discuss the 
arrangement of the work. The Chairman addressed the 
meeting on the development of the Talks scheme.

■■
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Executive Committee
The Committee has met six . times during the year, and 

has been greatly helped in its work by a fortnightly meeting 
of the officers and certain workers at the Clinic, who have 
been able to deal with those matters which need immediate 
attention but which tended previously to take up too much 
time at the Executive meetings.

Mrs. Pain, has replaced Mrs. Paterson as the represen­
tative of the Paddington Borough Council Maternity and 
Child Welfare Committee. Dr. Pasmore, who practises in 
North Kensington, has also joined the Committee. The 
Committee have accepted with regret the resignation of Mrs. 
Rubinstein through ill-health, of Lady Gater and Mrs. 
Wilson because of their inability to attend meetings, and of 
Mrs. Paterson because she felt that Paddington was ade­
quately represented by Mrs. Pain. It is hoped to fill these 
vacancies by representatives from districts of the Branch 
Clinics, though no appointments have yet been made.

Medical Committee and Medical Staff
Dr. Marjory Edwards has resigned her chairmanship 

of the Medical Committee, as she offered her services to the 
Chinese Medical Mission and sailed for China in August. 
The Clinic will miss her extremely able help and advice, 
but all her fellow workers and the Executive Committee 
admire her public spirit and wish her well in her arduous 
undertaking.

Her place on the Committee has been filled by Dr. Rorke, 
who is most warmly welcomed back. It will be remembered 
that Dr. Rorke was the first gynaecological officer of the 
Clinic, and the initial success of the gynaecological work is 
largely due to her wise guidance and skill in its early days, 
when there were many difficulties to be overcome.

The two new medical officers at Hounslow and Hayes, 
Dr. Mary Day and Dr. Glenna Coventry, have joined the 
Medical Committee.

It has been decided, on the recommendation of the 
Medical Committee to appoint a Medical Registrar, whose 
position will be comparable with that of a Registrar at any 
of the London teaching hospitals, and whose function 
would be the supervision of the medical records and the 
compilation of statistical data from them.

Thanks
The Committee cordially thank all those who have 

helped with the work of the Clinic during the past year.

Finance
The year now under review has presented the Committee 

with a new type of problem. For the first time the pos­
sibilities of expansion, which have always existed and which 
still exist, have been limited not by financial considerations 
as in the past, but by lack of accommodation at the existing 
premises. The Committee therefore have felt justified in 
making the experiment of extending the Clinic’s activities 
over a wider area, by hiring additional premises in other 

f| parts of London. This is an ambitious venture both in
J finance and administration, but the Committee have long

realized that there are many potential patients who are 
quite unable to make the journey to North Kensington, 
either for economic or domestic reasons, and who would 
welcome the services of the Clinic in their own district.

An earlier section of this report has described the success 
of this experiment and told of the 'decision , to acquire 
permanent premises for one of the Branch Clinics. This 
development, though it will absorb existing resources, 
can be expanded at a relatively low cost. How far it will be 
desirable to retain the management of such branches in the 
hands of the central organisation remains to be seen ; but it 
will certainly be the object to form local committees as 
far as possible, and so to arouse a local sense of responsibility 
for the work. It must however be remembered that all 

a the three districts at present covered by this scheme are
working-class, and it is very unlikely that they would ever 
be self-supporting or able to dispense with a large subsidy 
from central funds.

The Executive Committee hope that their action in 
expanding the work of the Clinic geographically will meet 
with the approval of subscribers. Their generosity has in 
the past encouraged a bold financial policy, which has been 
amply justified by its success; and the Committee now rely 
on supporters to maintain the advance which has been made.

Finally, the Committee wish to express sincere thanks to 
all supporters, whether private subscribers, cinemas who 
make grants out of the proceeds of Sunday performances, or 
Local Authorities. Special thanks are given to those private
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subscribers who have entered into covenants for the pay­
ment of their subscriptions, thus giving additional help to 
the Clinic without any further expense to themselves. In 
the hope that others will follow their example, a short 
description of the working of this system of paying subscrip­
tion is given below.

Any subscriber who enters into a covenant to pay his 
subscription for a period of seven years (though without 
imposing any liability on his executors if he should die 
within this period) assists the Clinic in the following way. 
The covenant is to pay the gross amount which, after 
deduction of income tax at the current rate, equals the sub­
scription usually paid. The subscriber thus pays the same 
amount as before (being entitled to deduct income tax on 
payments made under such a covenant) and the Clinic as a 
charity recovers the income tax. Forms of covenant can 
be obtained from the Clinic Superintendent.

List of Subscribers and Donors
ist August 1937 to 31 st July 1938

£ »• d.
Abbott, Mrs. 5 0 Brammall, Mrs. Jean 4 0
Acworth, A. W., Esq. 2 2 0 Brown, Miss Anne 2 0 0
Adare, The Viscountess II 0 Brown, Mrs. G. M. IO 0
Anderton, Mrs. 5 0 Bruce, Mrs. Julia 1 1 0
Anonymous I 1 0 Bruce, Mrs. Julia
Anonymous I 0 0 Subscription for 1938—9 1 1 0
Anonymous 5 0 Bruce, Mrs. Wallace 1 1 0
Bain, Mrs. J. I 1 0 Buckley, Donald, F. Esq. 2 2 0
Baines, Mrs. Cuthbert I 1 0 Buckmaster, Martin, Esq. IO 6
Baker, Dr. H. M. I 1 0 Buckmaster, The Viscount 2 2 0
Balfour of Burleigh, The Lord I 0 0 Buckmaster, The Viscountess 5 O 0
Balfour, Mrs. F. IO 0 Burstall, Mrs. E. M. 1 O 0
Barlow, The Hon. Mrs. Neild 10 0 Butcher, Mrs. A. H. 1 I 0
Barnsley, Mrs. 7 0 Butterworth, Mrs. J. F. IO 0
Barritt, Mrs. 10 0 Buxton, Mr. & Mrs. Denis 5 5 0
Beckett, Mrs. Eric 5 0 Campbell, Dame Janet 1 0 0
Bedford, Mrs. I. IO 0 Carbutt, Mrs. E. P. 2 2 0
Bedwell, Mrs. L. I. 5 0 Carpenter, Mrs. G. 3 6
Beechman, N. A., Esq., m.p. I 1 0 Cashell, Mrs. H. M. 4 0
Benson, Mrs. Joyce, E. 5 0 Chimside, Mrs. IO 0
Biggs, Mrs. M. 5 0 Clark, Mrs. Hartley IO 0
Bingham, Mrs. R. W. 16 6 Clay, Sir Felix and Lady 1 1 0
Blaxill, Dr. Bernard I 1 0 Clay, Mrs. R. Duncan 1 1 0
Bonham-Carter, Lady (Edgar) I 0 0 Cohen, Mrs. Lionel 1 1 0
Booth, Mrs. Margaret I 1 0 Colchester-Wemyss, Mrs. 5 6
Bosanquet, Mrs. I 0 0 Collins, Mrs. Treacher 2 2 0
Boyd, Mrs. A. J. I 0 0 Commodore Cinema,
Boyd, Mrs. C. E. 4 0 Hammersmith 103 IO 5
Boyle, The Dowager Lady I 1 0 Cook, Mrs. A. E. 11 0
Bracktel, Mrs. IO ,6 Cook, Mrs. Frederick IO 0
Bradshaw, Mrs. Margaret I 1 0 Corry, Miss Edith 2 2 0
Braithwaite, Mrs. Mary W. 3 0 Cottell, Miss M. H. 1 0 0

List of Subscribers and Donors (continued )

£ J. d. £ r. d.
Craig, Mrs. H. R. 5 0 Hambleden, The Viscountess 1 1 0
Crombie, Mrs. J. W. I 1 0 Hanworth, The Viscountess 1 1 0
Dalton, Mrs. Hugh I 1 0 Harden-Smith, Mrs. 5 0
Darwin, Mrs. C. M. 2 2 0 Hare, Mrs. D. 1 7 6
Darwin, Miss Ruth I 0 0 Harris, Lyn, Esq. 5 0
Davies, Mrs. Natalie I 0 0 Harrison, Mrs. E. R. 1 1 0
Davies, Mrs. J. 2 6 Hartog, Lady 5 0
Davis, The Rev. G. H. & Mrs. 5 0 Haward, Mrs. M. IO 0
Davis, Lady (Edmund) 3 3 0 Heathcote, Miss Mildred 1 0 0
Dawkins, The Lady Bertha 1 1 0 Heath-Stubbs, Miss Lily 1 1 0
de Laszlo, Mrs. 1 0 0 Heertjes, Mrs. L. 1 1 0
Dent, Mrs. Bridget 1 0 0 Henderson, Mrs. Hubert 1 1 0
Dicks, Mrs. 4 0 Higham, Mrs. Helen 8 0
Donner, Mrs. 11 0 Hoare, Henry Esq. 2 0 0
Dodson, Mrs. J. 5 0 Holden, Mrs. R. S. 5 0
Doyle, Mrs. Moira E. IO 0 Holmes, Mrs. 5 0
Du Buisson, Miss A. G. 1 0 0 Hopkinson, Sir Alfred 10 6
Dundas, The Hon. Mrs. Robert 1 1 0 Horsley, Lady (Victor) 1 0 0
du Vallon, Mrs. 11 0 Extra Donation 1 0 0
Edge, Mrs. C. T. 1 1 0 Horton, Mrs. Gray 16 6
Ellis, Mrs. Arthur 5 0 0 Hoskyns, Mrs. L. 11 0
Elmhirst, Mrs. Leonard IO 0 0 Houston, Mrs. 2 2 0
Esmond, Mrs. Houston, Mrs. I. 15 6

(Miss Eva Moore) 1 1 0 Howard, Mrs. G. Wren 1 0 0
Eyres-Monsell, Miss 3 6 Howard de Walden, The Lady 1 0 0
Farrer, Mrs. Bryan IO 0 Howard, Walter S. Esq. IO 0
Farrer, The Hon. Frances M. IO 6 Huntington, J. F., Esq. IO 0
Farrer, H. M. Esq. 5 5 0 Ilchester, The Countess of 1 0 0
Farrer, Mrs. John 1 1 0 Imperial Playhouse, Notting
Farrer, Leslie, Esq. 2 2 0 Hill 25 15 4
Farrer, The Hon. Mrs. Ingle, Mrs. II 0

Marjorie 2 2 0 Jacka, Mrs. S. Pauline 6 0
Finn, Mrs. K. S. IT 0 Jackson, Mrs. Huth 3 0 0
Firth, Mrs. R. IO 0 Jenks, Mrs. 1 1 0
Fleming, Professor Amy M. IO 0 Jessel, Mrs. Audrey 1 1 0
Fleming, Dr. G. M. 1 I 0 Johnston, Mrs. P. J. 5 0
Foster, Mr. Mrs. Melville IO 0 Jones, Miss L. M. C. 2 2 0

Extra Donation 1 I 0 Jones, Mrs. Mouat IO 0
Fox, Mrs. Douglas 1 I 0 Joseph, Mrs. Ernest IO 6
Franklin, Mrs. Katherine 1 I 0 Kennington, Mrs. Eric 2 2 0
Fry, Miss Margery 1 I 0 Kidner, Mrs. M. 1 0 0
Game, A. K., Esq. 5 5 0 Krohn, Walter Esq. 1 0 0
Game, Herbert, A., Esq. 1 0 0 Lane Poole, Miss IO 0
Gardiner, Alan H., Esq. IO 0 0 Lascelles, Mrs. 5 0
Garrett, Douglas, Esq. 2 2 0 Latham, Mrs. Christopher 2 0 0
Gibson, Mrs. Arthur 1 1 0 Leicester Square Theatre j76 16 0
Goldsmid, Mr. & Mrs. Lionel IO 0 Lethbridge, Mrs. 4 0
Gollancz, Mrs. Victor 1 I 0 Leveson, Mrs. Helen 1 0 0
Gooch, Dr. G. P. 2 2 0 Lewis, Mrs. Mary P. 4 0
Gordon, Mrs. Patricia 5 6 Lewis, Mrs. R. IO 0
Gordon-Stables, Mrs. L. 1 I 0 Leycester, Mrs. Joan 6 0
Gore, Mrs. Arthur 3 0 0 Limerick, The Countess of 1 1 0
Gossage, Mrs. Amy 2 0 0 Llewellyn, Miss 1 1 0
Graham, Mrs. 7 6 Lloyd, Mrs. Margaret 1 1 0
Grand Cinema, Paddington 102 7 0 Lloyd, Mrs. Dorothy
Granet, The Hon. Lady I 0 0 Twistleton 1 1 0
Grasemann, Miss Aline 4 4 0 Locke, Mrs. 5 0
Gray, Mrs. Mabel 1 0 0 Longfield, Mrs. Penelope 3 0 0
Green, Mrs. Kathleen 2 IO 0 Loriston-Clarke, Mrs. IO 0
Green, Miss Jessie IO 6 Lubbock, Mrs. A. 3 6
Grove-Hills, Mrs. 2 0 0 Macdonald, Mrs. Marian IO 6
Guinness, Mrs. Richard 2 5 6 MacDougall, Mrs. 14 0
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subscribers who have entered into covenants for the pay­
ment of their subscriptions, thus giving additional help to 
the Clinic without any further expense to themselves. In 
the hope that others will follow their example, a short 
description of the working of this system of paying subscrip­
tion is given below.

Any subscriber who enters into a covenant to pay his 
subscription for a period of seven years (though without 
imposing any liability on his executors if he should die 
within this period) assists the Clinic in the following way. 
The covenant is to pay the gross amount which, after 
deduction of income tax at the current rate, equals the sub­
scription usually paid. The subscriber thus pays the same 
amount as before (being entitled to deduct income tax on 
payments made under such a covenant) and the Clinic as a 
charity recovers the income tax. Forms of covenant can 
be obtained from the Clinic Superintendent.

List of Subscribers and Donors
1st August 1937 to 31# July 1938

£ d. £ d.
Abbott, Mrs. 5 0 Brammall, Mrs. Jean 4 0
Acworth, A. W., Esq. 2 2 0 Brown, Miss Anne 2 0 0
Adare, The Viscountess 11 0 Brown, Mrs. G. M. IO 0
Anderton, Mrs. 5 0 Bruce, Mrs. Julia 1 I 0
Anonymous I 1 0 Bruce, Mrs. Julia
Anonymous I 0 0 Subscription for 1938—9 1 I 0
Anonymous 5 0 Bruce, Mrs. Wallace 1 I 0
Bain, Mrs. J. I 1 0 Buckley, Donald, F. Esq. 2 2 0
Baines, Mrs. Cuthbert I 1 0 Buckmaster, Martin, Esq. IO 6
Baker, Dr. H. M. I 1 0 Buckmaster, The Viscount 2 2 0
Balfour of Burleigh, The Lord I 0 0 Buckmaster, The Viscountess 5 O 0
Balfour, Mrs. F. IO 0 Burstall, Mrs. E. M. 1 O 0
Barlow, The Hon. Mrs. Neild IO 0 Butcher, Mrs. A. H. 1 I 0
Barnsley, Mrs. 7 0 Butterworth, Mrs. J. F. IO 0
Barritt, Mrs. 10 0 Buxton, Mr. & Mrs. Denis 5 5 0
Beckett, Mrs. Eric 5 0 Campbell, Dame Janet 1 0 0
Bedford, Mrs. I. IO 0 Carbutt, Mrs. E. P. 2 2 0
Bedwell, Mrs. L. I. 5 0 Carpenter, Mrs. G. 3 6
Beechman, N. A., Esq., m.p. I 1 0 Cashell, Mrs. H. M. 4 0
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Booth, Mrs. Margaret I 1 0 Colchester-Wemyss, Mrs. 5 6
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Boyle, The Dowager Lady I 1 0 'Cook, Mrs. A. E. 11 0
Bracktel, Mrs. IO .6 Cook, Mrs. Frederick IO 0
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Braithwaite, Mrs. Mary W. 3 0 Cottell, Miss M. H. 1 O 0
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Darwin, Miss Ruth I 0 0 Harris, Lyn, Esq. 5 0
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Dundas, The Hon. Mrs. Robert 1 1 0 Horsley, Lady (Victor) 1 0 0
du Vallon, Mrs. 11 0 Extra Donation 1 0 0
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Esmond, Mrs. Houston, Mrs. I. 15 6
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Eyres-Monsell, Miss 3 6 Howard de Walden, The Lady 1 0 0
Farrer, Mrs. Bryan IO 0 Howard, Walter S. Esq. IO 0
Farrer, The Hon. Frances M. IO 6 Huntington, J. F., Esq. IO 0
Farrer, H. M. Esq. 5 5 0 Ilchester, The Countess of 1 0 0
Farrer, Mrs. John 1 1 0 Imperial Playhouse, Notting
Farrer, Leslie, Esq. 2 2 0 Hill 25 15 4
Farrer, The Hon. Mrs. Ingle, Mrs. II 0

Marjorie 2 2 0 Jacka, Mrs. S. Pauline 6 0
Finn, Mrs. K. S. 11 0 Jackson, Mrs. Huth 3 0 0
Firth, Mrs. R. IO 0 Jenks, Mrs. 1 1 0
Fleming, Professor Amy M. IO 0 Jessel, Mrs. Audrey 1 1 0
Fleming, Dr. G. M. 1 I 0 Johnston, Mrs. P. J. 5 0
Foster, Mr. & Mrs. Melville IO 0 Jones, Miss L. M. C. 2 2 0

Extra Donation 1 I 0 Jones, Mrs. Mouat 10 0
Fox, Mrs. Douglas 1 I 0 Joseph, Mrs. Ernest 10 6
Franklin, Mrs. Katherine 1 I 0 Kennington, Mrs. Eric 2 2 0
Fry, Miss Margery 1 I 0 Kidner, Mrs. M. 1 0 0
Game, A. K., Esq. 5 5 0 Krohn, Walter Esq. 1 0 0
Game, Herbert, A., Esq. 1 0 0 Lane Poole, Miss IO 0
Gardiner, Alan H., Esq. IO 0 0 Lascelles, Mrs. 5 0
Garrett, Douglas, Esq. 2 2 0 Latham, Mrs. Christopher 2 0 0
Gibson, Mrs. Arthur 1 1 0 Leicester Square Theatre jty6 16 0
Goldsmid, Mr. & Mrs. Lionel IO 0 Lethbridge, Mrs. 4 0
Gollancz, Mrs. Victor 1 I 0 Leveson, Mrs. Helen 1 0 0
Gooch, Dr. G. P. 2 2 0 Lewis, Mrs. Mary P. 4 0
Gordon, Mrs. Patricia 5 6 Lewis, Mrs. R. IO 0
Gordon-Stables, Mrs. L. 1 1 0 Leycester, Mrs. Joan 6 0
Gore, Mrs. Arthur 3 0 0 Limerick, The Countess of 1 1 0
Gossage, Mrs. Amy 2 0 0 Llewellyn, Miss 1 . 1 0
Graham, Mrs. 7 6 Lloyd, Mrs. Margaret 1 1 0
Grand Cinema, Paddington 102 7 0 Lloyd, Mrs. Dorothy
Granet, The Hon. Lady I 0 0 Twistleton 1 1 0
Grasemann, Miss Aline 4 4 0 Locke, Mrs. 5 0
Gray, Mrs. Mabel 1 0 0 Longfield, Mrs. Penelope 3 0 0
Green, Mrs. Kathleen 2 IO 0 Loriston-Clarke, Mrs. IO 0
Green, Miss Jessie IO 6 Lubbock, Mrs. A. 3 6
Grove-Hills, Mrs. 2 0 0 Macdonald, Mrs. Marian IO 6
Guinness, Mrs. Richard 2 5 6 MacDougall, Mrs. 14 0
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Schuster, The Hon. Lady 
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Smith, Miss Alice 
Smith, Mrs. Campion 
Solomon, Mrs. Robert 
Speakman, Mrs. L. 
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MacKeown, Mrs.
MacKilligin, Mrs. Madeline 
Maconochie, Mrs.
Madan, Mrs. Geoffrey 
Maltby, Mrs. Rosamund 
Marks, Mrs. Isobel 
Marsden-Smedley, Mrs. Hester 
Mason, Mrs. E. A. 
Maude, Mrs. E. J.
Maze, Mrs. Margaret 
Maze, Mme. Jeanne 
McDermott, Mrs. Ruth 
Merriman, Mrs. Anne 
Merry, Mrs. Eion 
Meyer, Mrs.
Micklethwaite, Mrs. 
Mitchison, Mrs. Arthur 
Mitchison, G. R., Esq. 
Mitchison, Mrs. Naomi 
Money, Mrs. E. L. 
Monins, Mrs. J. H. 
Moodie, Mrs. John 
Morcom, Mrs. A. M. 
Morgan, S. Cope, Esq. 
Mullins, Mrs. Claud 
Murray, The Lady Helen 
Murray Chapman, Mrs. Olive 
Myer, Mrs. R.
Needham, Mrs. D. M. 
Newcombe, Miss Mabel 
Nichols, Philip, Esq. 
Ollivant, Mrs. Alfred 
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Rokeling, Mrs. Godfrey 
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List of Subscribers and Donors {continued )

£ X. d. £ X. d.
MacKeown, Mrs. IO 0 Sandwith, Mrs. G. 1 0 0
MacKilligin, Mrs. Madeline 5 0 Sanger, Mrs. A. D. 4 0 0
Maconochie, Mrs. IS 6 Savoy Cinema, Westway,
Madan, Mrs. Geoffrey I I 0 Acton 97 15 11
Maltby, Mrs. Rosamund 2 6 Sawyer, Mrs. Ernest I I 0
Marks, Mrs. Isobel 2 2 0 Scala Cinema, Kilburn ‘ 46 16 5
Marsden-Smedley, Mrs. Hester 5 0 Schuster, The Hon. Lady 2 0 0
Mason, Mrs. E. A. I 0 0 Schuster, Mrs. Hilda I I 0
Maude, Mrs. E. J. 2 2 0 Scott, Mr. & Mrs. C. H. 2 2 0
Maze, Mrs. Margaret 20 0 0 Scott, Miss Mortimer IO 0
Maze, Mme. Jeanne I 0 0 Settle, Mrs. Theodore 2 2 0
McDermott, Mrs. Ruth 15 6 Sharpley, Mrs. G. B. 2 6
Merriman, Mrs. Anne I 0 0 Short, E. A., Esq. IO IO 0
Merry, Mrs. Eion 2 0 0 Short, Mrs. E. A. 5 O 0
Meyer, Mrs. 6 0 Simond, Mrs. C. F. 2 2 0
Micklethwaite, Mrs. 0 Simpson, G. A. G., Esq. 5 0 0
Mitchison, Mrs. Arthur 12 IO 0 Smith, Miss Alice I I 0
Mitchison, G. R., Esq. 5 0 0 Smith, Mrs. Campion 6 6
Mitchison, Mrs. Naomi 5 0 0 Solomon, Mrs. Robert 3 3 0
Money, Mrs. E. L. 2 2 0 Speakman, Mrs. L. 5 6
Monins, Mrs. J. H. I O 0 Sprigge, Lady 2 2 0
Moodie, Mrs. John I I 0 Spring-Rice, Mrs. Margery 5 0 0
Morcom, Mrs. A- M. IO 0 Stanton, Mrs. Mary 1 3
Morgan, S. Cope, Esq. I I 0 Stephen, Dr. Karin 5 0
Mullins, Mrs. Claud 5 O 0 Stevens, Mrs. R. N. 2 2 0
Murray, The Lady Helen I O 0 Stewart, Lady IO 0
Murray Chapman, Mrs. Olive I I 0 Sturges, Mrs. L. I 0 0
Myer, Mrs. R. IO 6 Swann, Mrs. E. M. IO 0
Needham, Mrs. D. M. 2 0 Switherbank, Mrs. IO 6
Newcombe, Miss Mabel 2 0 0 Tanner, E. J., Esq. I 0 0
Nichols, Philip, Esq. 2 0 0 Todd, Mrs. C. IO 0
Ollivant, Mrs. Alfred I I 0 Tomlin, The Lady I I 0
Pay ton, Mrs. R. 2 0 Tregoning, Mrs. George I I 0
Pearse, Mrs. E. B. I O 0 Trench, Mrs. Chevenix 2 2 0
Percival, Mrs. Philip I I 0 Trevelyan, Mrs. R. C. I 0 0
Pery, The Lady Florence I I 0 Turnbull, Mrs. H. 2 6
Pickering, Mrs. 2 0 Tyssen-Gee, Mrs. A. E. IO 0
Piercy, Mrs. William I 0 0 Vaughan, Dr. Janet I I 0
Piercy, Mrs. 5 0 Vick, Mrs. Reginald 3 0 0
Politzer, Mrs. K. G. 4 0 Wager, Mrs. E. M. II 0
Pollock, Miss V. 5 0 Walker, Mrs. D. B. 1 0 0
Potter, Mrs. R. W. I I 0 Walton, Mrs. G. 2 0 6
Power, Professor Eileen I I 0 Ward-Jackson, Mrs. I I 0
Ramsay, Lt.-Col. Sir John, Warr, Mrs. H. M. I I 0

K.C.I.E., C.S.I. IO 0 0 Watson, Mrs. John 5 0
Reid, Mrs. M. 7 0 Wedderbum, Mrs. Alastair 2 2 0
Reynolds, Mrs. 5 0 West, Miss Rebecca
Reynolds, Mrs. R. IO 0 (Mrs. Henry Andrews) 5 5 0
Richmond, Lady (Bruce) I 0 0 Wharry, Mrs. Gordon IO 0
Roberts, Mrs. Cyril I I 0 Whatley, Mrs. J. IO 0
Roberts, Mrs. Hugh 2 2 0 White, Mrs. M. J. 18 0
Rokeling, Mrs. Godfrey I I 0 Wilkinson, Mrs. J. M. 5 0
Rorke, Dr. Margaret 3 0 Williams, Miss Ursula 2 2 0
Rosenfeld, Miss Sybil I I 0 Wills, Capt. Douglas M. I 6 8
Rubinstein, Mr. & Mrs. H. F. I I 0 Winter-Rose, Miss 2 0 0
Russell, The Hon. Mrs. Rollo 2 2 0 Wolfe, Mrs. E. Bryans I I 0
Russell, The Hon. Mrs. Victor I I 0 Woodger, Mrs. D. W. IO 6
Russell, The Lady Victoria I 0 0 Worth, Mrs. J. 5 0
Sabatini, Mrs. Sarah 5 0 Wrenbury, The Lady 4 4 0
Sacher, Mrs. H. 5 5, 0
Samuel, Miss M. Sylvester I 0 0 Total £964 7 6
Sander, Mrs. E. 5 6
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2.30—4

Dr. Michael-Shaw2.30—4

Dr. Malleson2.30—4

BRANCH CLINICS, BIRTH

F.R.C.P., M.R.C.S.

Dr. Hemmant 
Dr. Wright

Dr. Graff, Dr. Moore 
Dr. Redding, Dr. Playfair

6.30— 8
2.30— 4

M.C.O.G. 
>., M.B., B.S;

Hours of Attendance of Sessions
AT 12 TELFORD ROAD, NORTH KENSINGTON

Birth Control Only

Monday afternoons
Wednesday evenings

Birth Control and Gynaecology

Tuesday evenings
Friday afternoons

Gynecology Only

Thursday afternoons
Marital and Nervous Problems

1st and 3rd Thursdays 
in month 
(by appointment)

CONTROL ONLY
At Edgware, Watling Centre, Orange Hill Road, Edgware

1st and 3rd Monday afternoons
each month 3—4.30 Dr. Graff

At Hayes, Unity Hall, Morgans Lane, Hayes
Thursday afternoons 2.30—4 Dr. Coventry

At Hounslow, Labour Hall, 20 Heath Road, Hounslow
Monday afternoons 2.30—4 Dr. Day

MEDICAL COMMITTEE
Mrs. Margaret Rorke, m.b., ch.b. (glasgow), m.c.o.g. {Chairman) 
Harold Chapple, m.ch., f.r.c.s.

*Mrs. Glenna Coventry, m.b., ch.b.
*Mrs. Mary Day, m.b., b.s.

Miss Marjory Edwards, m.a. (oxon.), m.b., b.s.
*Mrs. Greta Graff, m.b., b.s.
*Mrs. Lynette Hemmant, m.a. (cantab), m.r.c.s., l.r.c.p.
*Mrs. Joan Malleson, m.b., b.s.
*Mrs. Mary Michael-Shaw, m.b., b.s.
*Miss Jocelyn Moore, m.b., b.s., f.r.c.s., :
Professor W. C. W. Nixon, f.r.c.s., m.d
H. Stephen Pasmore, m.r.c.s., l.r.c.p.

*Mrs. Bessie Playfair, m.d., d.p.h.
* Miss Mary Redding, l.r.c.p., m.r.c.s.
Mrs. Adelaide Renshaw, m.d.

*Mrs. Helena Wright, m.b., b.s.
•Member of Medical Staff

Hon. Gynaecological Consultant
V. B. Green-Armytage, m.d., m.b., ch.b.,

The Fdvil Press Ltd. (T.U.), 152 Kensington Church Street, W.i


